VENTILATION
AIR CONDITIONING
AIR CLEANING
HEATING
NEW
VORT PROMETEO
HR 400
HEAT RECOVERY UNIT

6
VORTICE PRODUCT CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS
Accessory Type Code Description
Pre-heating box 22317 Heater 500 W 150 mm Ø
Controls
22313 RF Remote Controller White
22315 External RF Receiver Module
External Filter Box 22329 F5 External Filter Box
Filters
22342 F5 Filter for the External Filter Box
22321 F5 Filter
22323 F7 Filter
Heat Exchanger 22318 Heat Exchanger
Screwdriver  22340 Hexagonal Screwdriver for Maintenance
External Terminals and Associated Components
22020 Grey Fixed Grille 125/150 mm Ø
8224 White Fixed Grille 150 mm Ø
8227 Brown Fixed Grille 150 mm Ø
8230 Beige Fixed Grille 150 mm Ø
8233 Terracotta Fixed Grille 150 mm Ø
8180 Wall Liner 150 mm Ø
8136 Spigot Plate 150 mm Ø
8434 FD 200 (204 x 60 mm) Double Airbrick Adaptor
8440 White Airbrick Insert (2 required for each Double Airbrick Adaptor)
8441 Brown Airbrick Insert (2 required for each Double Airbrick Adaptor)
8442 Stone Airbrick Insert (2 required for each Double Airbrick Adaptor)
8443 Terracotta Airbrick Insert (2 required for each Double Airbrick Adaptor)
9211 FD180 (180 x 90 mm) White Airbrick
9212 FD180 (180 x 90 mm) Brown Airbrick
9213 FD180 (180 x 90 mm) Stone Airbrick
9214 FD180 (180 x 90 mm) Terracotta Airbrick
Room Terminal 8049 Duct Valve 125 mm Ø
Additional Ducting Components
8683 Y - Piece 150 mm Ø
9238 Reducer from 150 mm Ø to 125 mm Ø
8040 Worm Drive Clip 125 mm Ø
8041 Worm Drive Clip 150 mm Ø
8020 PVC Tape
Flat Ducting
8410 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Duct length 1 m
8416 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Duct length 1.5 m
8406 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Connector
8412 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Horizontal T-Piece
8417 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Round/Square 90° Bend 125 mm Ø
8427 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Round/Square 90° Bend 150 mm Ø
8409 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Round/Square Adaptor 125 mm Ø
8414 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Horizontal 90° Bend
8420 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Horizontal 45° Bend
8408 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Vertical 90° Bend
8418 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Adjustable Bend 0.5 m length
8419 FD200 (204 x 60 mm) Mounting Strap
9200 FD180 (180 x 90 mm) Duct Length 1 m
9202 FD180 (180 x 90 mm) Connector
9204 FD180 (180 x 90 mm) Round/Square 90° Bend 150 mm Ø
9208 FD180 (180 x 90 mm) Horizontal 90° Bend
PrometeoHR400 ok.indd   6PrometeoHR400 ok.indd   6 19-12-2008   12:22:5219-12-2008   12:22:52
7
Accessory Type Code Description
Round Rigid Ducting
9362 Round Rigid Duct, 125 mm Ø, length 1.5 m
9372 Round Rigid Duct, 150 mm Ø, length 1.5 m
8415 Duct Connector 125 mm Ø
9375 Duct Connector 150 mm Ø
9361 90° Bend, 125 mm Ø
9371 90° Bend, 150 mm Ø
9363 45° Bend, 125 mm Ø
9360 T-Piece, 125 mm Ø
9364 Round Rigid Duct Support Clip 125 mm Ø
9374 Round Rigid Duct Support Clip 150 mm Ø
Thermally Insulated Flexible Duct
8342 Insulated Flexible Duct 125 mm Ø - 4 m length
8333 Insulated Flexible Duct 125 mm Ø - 10 m length
8341 Insulated Flexible Duct 150 mm Ø - 4 m length
8332 Insulated Flexible Duct 150 mm Ø - 10 m length
PRE-HEATING BOX
When the temperature and relative humidity of air entering
and leaving the Prometeo unit are such that frost may form
on the heat exchanger surface, this can affect the effi ciency
of the unit. It can also affect the completely automatic system
in the VORT PROMETEO  HR 400  that manages changes
in fan speeds that, in the vast majority of cases, allow
defrosting to be carried out. In particularly harsh climates,
this may not solve the problem. In such cases, Vortice
recommend the installation of a 500 W heater on the air
intake duct so that incoming air can be warmed. This heater
will operate automatically for the minimum time needed and
will ensure the problem of frosting is solved.
EXTERNAL RF MODULE
An additional remote-controlled radiofrequency RF device
including a connection cable is available as an optional
accessory and allows control of the appliance even if the
position chosen for its installation is shielded from radio
waves.
EXTERNAL FILTER BOX
Galvanised fi lter box (F5) designed to simplify maintaining
the VORT PROMETEO HR 400.
The fi lter box is fi tted to the outside of the appliance and
protects the intake and outlet ducts serving various rooms
(replacing standard fi lters). Time spent on maintenance is
less (thanks to a specially sized fi lter that guarantees perfect
fi ltering characteristics even when the unit is used for long
periods), and maintenance work is simplifi ed as direct
access to the Prometeo unit is not required.
PrometeoHR400 ok.indd   7PrometeoHR400 ok.indd   7 19-12-2008   14:37:3019-12-2008   14:37:30
-  In addition, the minimum ventilation rate should not be less than 0,3 l/s per
m2 internal fl oor area (this includes each fl oor, e.g. for a two-storey building,
add the ground and fi rst fl oor areas).
-  This is based on two occupants in the main bedroom and a single occupant
in all other bedrooms. This should be used as the default value. If a greater
level of occupance is expected, then add 4 l/s per occupant.
Number of bedrooms in dwelling
1 2 3 4 5
Whole building ventilation rate (l/s) 13 17 21 25 29
Minimum value in any dwelling of 0,3 l/s per m2
fl oor area
TABLE 1.1 a TABLE 1.1 b
Code 5 170 084 696                                       01/09